House Bill 2647

Sponsored by Representative GORSEK (Presession filed.)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

Allows certain police officers commissioned by Oregon Health and Science University to elect to discontinue participation in alternative retirement program and to elect to participate in Public Employees Retirement System for purposes of service performed as police officer commissioned by Oregon Health and Science University on and after date of election.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to the status in the Public Employees Retirement System of police officers commissioned

3 by universities.

4 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

5 SECTION 1. (1) Notwithstanding ORS 238A.005 (4)(g), a person described in subsection (2)

6 of this section may, on or after January 1, 2020, and on or before November 30, 2020, elect

7 to discontinue participation in an alternative retirement program offered under ORS 353.250

8 and to elect to participate in the Public Employees Retirement System for purposes of ser-

9 vice performed as a police officer commissioned by the Oregon Health and Science University

10 on and after the date of the election.

11 (2) Subsection (1) of this section applies to a person who:

- (a) Is a police officer commissioned by the Oregon Health and Science University under
 ORS 353.125 on the effective date of this 2019 Act; and
- (b) Before January 1, 2014, elected to participate in an alternative retirement program
 offered under ORS 353.250.

16

1